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 Q. Please state your name and business address.  1 

 A. My name is Mark Maple and my business address is Illinois Commerce 2 

Commission, 527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701. 3 

 Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 4 

 A. I am employed by the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) as a 5 

Senior Gas Engineer in the Engineering Department of the Energy 6 

Division.   7 

 Q. Please state your educational background. 8 

 A. I hold a Bachelor of Science degree in Mechanical Engineering and a 9 

minor in Mathematics from Southern Illinois University - Carbondale.  I 10 

also received a Master’s degree in Business Administration from the 11 

University of Illinois at Springfield.  Finally, I am a registered Professional 12 

Engineer Intern in the State of Illinois. 13 

 Q. What are your duties and responsibilities as a Senior Gas Engineer in the 14 

Engineering Department? 15 

 A. My primary responsibilities and duties are in the performance of studies 16 

and analyses dealing with the day-to-day, and long-term, operations and 17 

planning of the gas utilities serving Illinois.  For example, I review 18 
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purchased gas adjustment clause reconciliations, rate base additions, 19 

levels of natural gas used for working capital, and utilities' applications for 20 

Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity.  I also perform utility 21 

gas meter test shop audits. 22 

 Q. What is the purpose of this proceeding? 23 

 A. On January 18, 2011, Nicor Gas Company (“Nicor Gas”), AGL Resources 24 

Inc. (“AGL”) and Nicor Inc. (collectively the “Applicants”) filed a joint 25 

application to seek Commission approval of their reorganization and other 26 

approvals related to the reorganization, pursuant to Section 7-204 of the 27 

Illinois Public Utilities Act (“PUA”).  If approved, Nicor Gas would be an 28 

affiliate subsidiary of AGL, but would continue to operate as an Illinois gas 29 

utility. 30 

 Q. What is your assignment within this proceeding? 31 

 A. My assignment is to determine if the Applicants can meet Finding 1 of 32 

Section 7-204(b) of the PUA, which states: 33 

  the proposed reorganization will not diminish the utility’s 34 

ability to provide adequate, reliable, efficient, safe and 35 

least-cost public utility service. 36 

 Q. What did you review to make your assessment? 37 

 A. I reviewed the Application, read the testimony provided by 38 
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Henry Linginfelter, Rocco D’Alessandro, Anthony McCain, and 39 

Gerald P. O’Connor.  I also reviewed the Applicants responses 40 

to numerous data requests. 41 

 Q. What considerations guided your analysis? 42 

 A. My review focused on the preparations AGL made for merging 43 

with Nicor.  I examined the information AGL provided about its 44 

review of Nicor’s assets and operations and its attempts to 45 

familiarize itself with them.  To do this I examined what AGL 46 

provided in response to Staff data requests that asked for 47 

documentation of its due diligence review of Nicor.  48 

 Q. Were you able to determine what effect the Applicants’ 49 

proposed reorganization would have on Nicor Gas’ ability to 50 

provide adequate, reliable, efficient, safe and least-cost public 51 

utility service? 52 

 A. No, I was not.  The Applicants have provided insufficient 53 

information to make that determination.  Therefore, I 54 

recommend that the Commission decline to make a finding that 55 

the proposed reorganization will not diminish Nicor Gas’ ability 56 

to provide adequate, reliable, efficient, safe and least-cost 57 

public utility service.  Because there is insufficient evidence to 58 
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make that required finding, I also recommend that the 59 

Commission decline to approve this reorganization. 60 

Due Diligence 61 

Q. Please explain what you are referring to when you talk about 62 

due diligence or a due diligence report. 63 

A. I am referring to the investigation that is initiated when one 64 

company is contemplating acquiring or merging with another 65 

company and the reports that are a result of the investigation.  66 

The acquiring company performs an investigation of the target 67 

company to ensure the target is healthy and worth the asking 68 

price.  A thorough due diligence review would look into all 69 

aspects of a company, from financial records, personnel, legal 70 

and regulatory issues, physical assets, and operational 71 

procedures and costs, just to name a few.  It would be typical 72 

for the investigators to take detailed notes and prepare due 73 

diligence reports for the review of the acquiring company’s 74 

officers and directors.  These reports make it possible for the 75 

company leaders to accurately evaluate the company they are 76 

about to acquire. 77 
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Q. Why would a due diligence review be important to AGL? 78 

A. AGL is assuming financial, regulatory, and legal obligations by 79 

merging with Nicor Gas.  The purpose of the due diligence 80 

review is to assess the extent of those obligations.  The 81 

pertinent information from the due diligence review must be 82 

conveyed to AGL’s officers and board of directors; the people 83 

making the corporate decisions must have access to all of the 84 

relevant information.  Without a thorough due diligence review 85 

and report, AGL’s decision makers could not know how much 86 

Nicor Gas is worth and whether or not the two companies are a 87 

good fit for each other operationally.  88 

Q. Why did you examine the due diligence reviews? 89 

A. I examined the due diligence reviews to determine the level of 90 

familiarity AGL has with how Nicor Gas operates.  AGL would 91 

need to be familiar with Nicor Gas’ practices in order to 92 

determine whether Nicor’s practices are consistent with AGL’s 93 

current operations, and/or how to integrate the two companies’ 94 

practices.  Inconsistent practices might lead to the conclusion 95 

that the reorganization is not a good fit or that significant 96 

changes to the two sets of operations need to be made in order 97 
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to integrate them.  If AGL does not properly understand the 98 

business or have the expertise to operate it, then AGL’s 99 

statements that “the Reorganization will be seamless” 100 

(Application, ¶ 4) and that customers will continue to receive 101 

service “in the same fashion and pursuant to the same rates, 102 

terms and conditions…” (Id.) cannot be relied upon; the 103 

reorganization may be complicated, and the rates, terms, and 104 

conditions of service may need to change.  Further, if AGL 105 

changes the manner that Nicor Gas operates to make it more 106 

consistent with AGL’s practices, then safety and reliability could 107 

suffer.  Proper due diligence reviews and their resulting reports 108 

would demonstrate that AGL has investigated every aspect of 109 

Nicor Gas’ operations and that AGL understands what it will 110 

take to operate a reliable, efficient, safe, and least cost utility in 111 

Illinois. 112 

 A due diligence audit provides a rare opportunity for the 113 

Commission to see a third party assessment of the system.  114 

Due diligence reports are less biased and more revealing than 115 

a utility’s self assessment.  The absence of a detailed due 116 

diligence report reflects a failure by AGL to conduct a complete 117 

analysis of Nicor Gas.  It also limits Staff’s analysis and the 118 

information that the Commission has when evaluating the 119 
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benefits of the merger. 120 

Q. What did the Applicants provide in response to Staff’s request 121 

for all due diligence reports? 122 

A. The Applicants’ narrative response is attached as Attachment 1 123 

to my testimony.   124 

 In its original response to Staff data request DLH 2.05, the 125 

Applicants stated that it relied primarily on public documents to 126 

conduct its due diligence.  The only report attached to that 127 

response was a document that AGL had filed with the 128 

Securities and Exchange Commission.   In the first 129 

Supplemental Response, the Applicants provided a copy of a 130 

presentation to the Nicor Board of Directors, a list of Nicor 131 

documents made available to AGL, notes taken “during due 132 

diligence calls and meetings with Nicor,” and a presentation 133 

from various AGL departments which “was never used or 134 

presented to anyone.”   135 

Q. Based on the information that the Applicants provided to Staff, 136 

has AGL conducted a thorough due diligence review of Nicor 137 

Gas and reported the results to management such that it could 138 

make an informed decision regarding the proposed acquisition 139 



Docket No. 11-0046 
        ICC Staff Exhibit 11.0 

 
 
 

 

 

8 
 

 

  

of Nicor Gas? 140 

A. No. 141 

Q. Explain why you do not consider the review conducted by AGL 142 

to be a thorough due diligence review. 143 

A. A thorough due diligence review cannot be performed by only 144 

looking at public information.  Most of the important details 145 

about any company are confidential by nature and do not exist 146 

in public documents. When a company submits itself to a due 147 

diligence review, it is essentially “opening the books” to the 148 

auditors and allowing them to examine the inner workings of 149 

the business.  The Applicants’ answer to this data request does 150 

not reflect that AGL used this opportunity to perform a detailed 151 

review. 152 

Q. Did the  documents provided in the Supplemental Response 153 

present information indicating that AGL had conducted a 154 

thorough due diligence review of Nicor Gas and had provided 155 

information to AGL’s management such that it could make an 156 

informed decision regarding the proposed acquisition of Nicor 157 

Gas? 158 
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A. No.  The documents provided in the first Supplemental 159 

Response included detailed analyses of Nicor Gas’ financial 160 

statements and its environmental issues.  However, virtually 161 

every other aspect of the company, such as its gas storage 162 

operations, gas supply portfolio, or its distribution infrastructure 163 

were all given just a cursory mention.  There were no official 164 

reports on these topics, but rather just individual slides in a 165 

presentation or general notes and other documents in draft 166 

form.  There was very little, if anything, that I could use to 167 

conclude that AGL had performed a thorough due diligence 168 

review or to perform my own review. 169 

Q. Did the Applicants withhold due diligence reports from Staff? 170 

A. In the Second Supplemental Response, the Joint Applicants 171 

stated definitively that “[a]ll due diligence reports and analysis 172 

created or relied upon by the Joint Applicants have been 173 

provided.”   It is obvious from the materials I reviewed that AGL 174 

did a thorough analysis of  Nicor Gas’ financial statements and 175 

environmental issues.  It is reasonable to believe that AGL 176 

would have conducted an equally thorough review of the 177 

infrastructure and the operational components of the business, 178 

especially since those are the core aspects of Nicor Gas.  179 
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However, AGL provided nothing to indicate that such a review 180 

was conducted.  Given the limited extent of AGL’s due 181 

diligence review of Nicor Gas, I am concerned that AGL might 182 

be going into this merger blindly without having a good idea of 183 

how Nicor Gas operates, how much it will cost to maintain the 184 

system, what practices and standards Nicor Gas uses, or 185 

anything else specific about the business.  Applicants have not 186 

demonstrated that the proposed reorganization will not diminish 187 

the utility’s ability to provide adequate, reliable, efficient, safe 188 

and least-cost public utility service. 189 

Integration Planning 190 

Q. Have the Applicants performed any studies on how to best 191 

integrate the operation and maintenance of Nicor Gas’ 192 

distribution system with AGL’s current practices? 193 

A. No.   I requested copies of all memoranda, studies, reports and/or other 194 

documentation discussing or analyzing this change in data request MEM 195 

1.07.  The Applicants’ response provided no documentation, but indicated 196 

that they “are engaged in an integration planning process with the 197 

objective to identify best practices and determine the most efficient and 198 

cost effective manner to perform a variety of functions following the 199 
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completion of the proposed merger.  The response is attached to my 200 

testimony as Attachment 2. 201 

Q. Have the Applicants performed any studies on how to best 202 

integrate the operation and maintenance of Nicor Gas’ 203 

transmission system with AGL’s current practices? 204 

A. No, in response to my request for documentation analyzing any 205 

change in the operation and maintenance of Nicor Gas’ 206 

transmission system, Staff data request MEM 1.08,  the 207 

Applicants’ response was again to provide no documentation 208 

but to state that they are “engaged in the integration planning 209 

process.”   210 

Q. Have the Applicants performed any studies on how to best 211 

integrate the operation and maintenance of Nicor Gas’ storage 212 

system with AGL’s current practices? 213 

A. No, according to the Applicants’ response to Staff data request 214 

MEM 1.09, they are “engaged in the integration planning 215 

process.”  216 

Q. Have the Applicants performed any studies on how to best 217 

integrate the gas supply and materials procurement methods of 218 
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Nicor Gas with AGL’s current practices? 219 

A. No, according to the Applicants’ response to Staff data request 220 

MEM 1.10, they are “engaged in the integration planning 221 

process.”  222 

Q. Have the Applicants performed any studies to investigate the 223 

potential to achieve additional operational efficiency through 224 

using the combined utilities’ pipeline transportation capacity, 225 

leased storage assets, owned storage assets, purchases of 226 

gas supply, hedging activities, and other gas supply related 227 

functions in conjunction with each other? 228 

A. No, according to the Applicants’ response to Staff data request 229 

MEM 1.12, they are “engaged in the integration planning 230 

process.” 231 

Q. Have the Applicants performed any studies to investigate 232 

integrating Nicor Gas’ Gas Control functions into AGL’s existing 233 

operations? 234 

A. No, according to the Applicants’ response to Staff data request 235 

MEM 1.16, they are “engaged in the integration planning 236 

process.”  237 
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Q. How can Staff evaluate the impact of this reorganization if the 238 

Applicants have not performed any studies or made any final 239 

decisions regarding the various aspects of their gas 240 

operations? 241 

A. It cannot be done.  Staff has virtually no information to evaluate 242 

because the Applicants have only indicated that they are 243 

“engaged in the integration planning process” and have not 244 

provided any studies or reports or other indication of what is 245 

being considered.   The only answer that they keep repeating is 246 

that they do not anticipate making any changes to the various 247 

operational areas.  However, they also repeatedly claimed that 248 

they are “engaged in the integration planning process” and that 249 

final decisions have not been made.  This indicates that 250 

operational changes could occur based on the results of the 251 

integration planning process.  The Applicants have not 252 

completed the integration planning process and have not 253 

provided any information as to what they are considering.   254 

Thus, I have not been able to review or critique the results.  255 

This leads me to assume that the integration of the Applicants’ 256 

operations may diminish Nicor Gas’ ability to provide adequate, 257 

reliable, efficient, safe and least-cost public utility service. 258 
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 Q. Have the Applicants met Finding 1 of Section 7-204(b) of the PUA, which 259 

states that the proposed reorganization will not diminish the utility’s ability 260 

to provide adequate, reliable, efficient, safe and least-cost public utility 261 

service? 262 

A. No.  The Applicants have failed to provide any useful 263 

information that could satisfy the criteria above. 264 

Q. Do you recommend that the Commission approve the 265 

reorganization as requested by the Applicants? 266 

 A. Based on the information the Applicants have provided thus 267 

far, I recommend that the Commission decline to make a 268 

finding that the proposed reorganization will not diminish 269 

Nicor’s ability to provide adequate, reliable, efficient, safe and 270 

least-cost public utility service.   Because there is insufficient 271 

information to make that required finding, I also recommend 272 

that the Commission decline to approve the reorganization. 273 

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 274 

 A. Yes, it does. 275 


